The raw materials marine transport 
increased about 7% loading and 0.6% unloading.

4.  Results and Discussions

The Google Academic Scholar found four (4) documents for coast economy; 
seventy-two (72) for coastal economy, seventeen (17) for sea economy; three 
hundred seventy-one (371) for ocean economy, and finally, fifteen thousand and 
ninety hundred papers (15900) for blue economy.
The ocean economic activities to Azores follows the activities structures of (OECD, 
2024). Adding the comments of the references achieved previously and completing